

No. 18-288

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PHILLIP A. MEARING,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY T. GREEN
CO-CHAIR AMICUS
COMMITTEE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
1660 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036

CHRISTOPHER E. BABBITT
Counsel of Record
HELAM GEBREMARIAM
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
christopher.babbitt@wilmerhale.com

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007

FELICIA H. ELLSWORTH
CHRISTOPHER D. DODGE
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL CRIMINAL PROCEDURE ON WHICH NATIONAL UNIFORMITY IS NEEDED.....	4
A. Plea Agreement Procedure Is Fundamental To Modern Criminal Procedure	4
B. The Increasing Frequency Of Appellate Waivers In Plea Agreements Underscores The Need For The Court’s Intervention.....	6
C. The Circuit Split Over The Reach Of Appellate Waivers Warrants This Court’s Review	8
II. THIS CASE OFFERS AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING AN ENTRENCHED CIRCUIT SPLIT	9
A. The Appellate Waiver At Issue Is Typical	9
B. The Appellate Waiver At Issue Is Squarely Presented For The Court’s Review	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Class v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 798 (2018).....	5, 6
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 160 U.S. 469 (1895)	9
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 702 F.3d. 59 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	4, 5, 6
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964).....	6
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012)	4, 6
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	4, 5
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971)	4
<i>United States v. Adkins</i> , 743 F.3d 176 (7th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>United States v. Brewer</i> , No. 1:18-mj-0290, 2018 WL 3214515 (E.D. Va. June 22, 2018)	12
<i>United States v. Browder</i> , 499 F. App'x 74 (2d Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>United States v. Chapa</i> , 602 F.3d 865 (7th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>United States v. Chemical & Metal Industries, Inc.</i> , 677 F.3d 750 (5th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , 459 F.3d 490 (4th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>United States v. Cross</i> , No. 4:17-cr-118, 2018 WL 3202519 (E.D. Va. June 18, 2018)	12
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , No. 10-cr-43, 2010 WL 1622423 (D.D.C. Apr. 13, 2010).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Garcia-Holguin</i> , No. 10-cr-1566, 2012 WL 4322594 (D.N.M. May 8, 2012)	12
<i>United States v. Greenidge</i> , No. 16-cr-21, 2018 WL 2753036 (D.V.I. Jan. 18, 2018).....	12
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , No. 1:17-cr-106, 2018 WL 3424674 (E.D. Va. Jan. 16, 2018).....	12
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 651 F. App'x 220 (4th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>United States v. Joe</i> , No. 4:17-cr-65, 2018 WL 3062367 (E.D. Va. June 6, 2018)	12
<i>United States v. Keele</i> , 755 F.3d 752 (5th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>United States v. Latin-Hunter</i> , No. 4:17-cr-118, 2018 WL 3202521 (E.D. Va. Mar. 28, 2018)	12
<i>United States v. Linares</i> , No. 3:16-cr-67, 2018 WL 2445846 (E.D. Va. Feb. 22, 2018).....	12
<i>United States v. Linder</i> , 552 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>United States v. Lo</i> , 839 F.3d 777 (9th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>United States v. McKnight</i> , No. 4:17-cr-118, 2018 WL 3202520 (E.D. Va. June 11, 2018)	12
<i>United States v. Oladimeji</i> , 463 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>United States v. Perea</i> , No. 06-cr-414-3, 2007 WL 5036957 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 30, 2007)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 514 F.3d 296 (3d Cir. 2007)	9
<i>United States v. Perillo</i> , 897 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>United States v. Pupo</i> , No. 1:15-cr-217, 2016 WL 8411114 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 22, 2016)	12
<i>United States v. Rafidi</i> , 730 F. App'x 338 (6th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>United States v. Repolio</i> , No. 15-cr-615, 2015 WL 12672180 (D. Haw. Oct. 8, 2015)	12
<i>United States v. Sistrunk</i> , 432 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>United States v. Thurman</i> , 316 F. App'x 599 (9th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>United States v. Villaneuva-Calderon</i> , No. 12-CR-235, 2012 WL 2501092 (D. Colo. June 28, 2012)	11
<i>United States v. Wince</i> , No. 3:18-cr-04, 2018 WL 2064527 (E.D. Va. Jan. 30, 2018).....	12
<i>United States v. Zink</i> , 107 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Winans v. United States</i> , No. 17-1535, 2017 WL 8315838 (6th Cir. Oct. 20, 2017)	13

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

18 U.S.C. § 3742	7, 10
------------------------	-------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bennardo, Kevin, <i>A Frank Look at Appellate Waiver in the Seventh Circuit</i> , 36 S. Ill. U. L.J. 531 (2012)	12
Bennardo, Kevin, <i>Post-Sentencing Appellate Waivers</i> , 48 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 347 (2015)	7
Bibas, Stephanos, <i>Regulating the Plea-Bargaining Market: From Caveat Emptor to Consumer Protection</i> , 99 Cal. L. Rev. 1117 (2011)	5
Conrad, Robert J. & Katy L. Clements, <i>The Vanishing Criminal Jury Trial: From Trial Judges to Sentencing Judges</i> , 86 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 99 (2018)	4
Covey, Russell D., <i>Plea-Bargaining Law After Lafler and Frye</i> , 51 Duq. L. Rev. 595 (2013)	5
Covey, Russell D., <i>Reconsidering the Relationship Between Cognitive Psychology and Plea Bargaining</i> , 91 Marq. L. Rev. 213 (2007)	8
Gilchrist, Gregory M., <i>Plea Bargains, Convictions and Legitimacy</i> , 48 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 143 (2011)	9
Higley, David A., <i>Requirements of Uniformity and the Federal Formulation of Criminal Responsibility</i> , 21 Buff. L. Rev. 421 (1972)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
King, Nancy J. & Michael E. O’Neill, <i>Appeal Waivers and the Future of Sentencing Policy</i> , 55 Duke L.J. 209 (2005)	3, 7
Klein, Susan R., et al., <i>Waiving the Criminal Justice System: An Empirical and Constitutional Analysis</i> , 52 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 73 (2015).....	2, 7, 9, 12
NACDL, <i>The Trial Penalty: The Sixth Amendment Right to Trial on the Verge of Extinction and How to Save It</i> (2018).....	2, 7, 8
Note, <i>A Justified Obligation: Counsel’s Duty to File A Requested Appeal in A Post-Waiver Situation</i> , 20 Wash. & Lee J. Civil Rts. & Soc. Just. 141 (2013).....	7
Note, <i>Neither A “Moose” Nor A “Puppet”: Defining A Lawyer’s Role When Directed to Pursue an Appeal Notwithstanding A Valid Waiver of Appellate Rights</i> , 7 Ave Maria L. Rev. 265 (2008)	11
Roberts, Jenny, <i>Effective Plea Bargaining Counsel</i> , 122 Yale L.J. 2650 (2013)	6
Scott, Robert E. & William J. Stuntz, <i>Plea Bargaining as Contract</i> , 101 Yale L. J. 1909 (1992).....	4, 8
U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Criminal Resource Manual</i> § 626, https://www.justice.gov/jm/criminal-resource-manual-626-plea-agreements-and-sentencing-appeal-waivers-discussion-law	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Wright, Ronald F., <i>Trial Distortion and the End of Innocence in Federal Criminal Justice</i> , 154 U. Pa. L. Rev. 79 (2005)	4
